

No. 16-1435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

JOE MANSKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
ELECTIONS MANAGER FOR RAMSEY COUNTY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR
JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW, THE
LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF THE
UNITED STATES, AND THE LEAGUE OF
WOMEN VOTERS MINNESOTA AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DANIEL I. WEINER

Counsel of Record

WENDY R. WEISER

CHRISTOPHER R. DELUZIO

BRENNAN CENTER FOR

JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL
OF LAW

120 Broadway, Suite 1750

New York, NY 10271

(646) 292-8310

daniel.weiner@nyu.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE CHALLENGED LAW IS JUSTIFIED TO THE EXTENT IT REASONABLY PROTECTS THE FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT TO VOTE	7
II. SAFEGUARDING VOTING RIGHTS IS A COMPELLING INTEREST THAT JUSTIFIES PROHIBITING THE “Please I.D. Me” BUTTONS IN POLLING LOCATIONS	8
A. There Is Already Widespread Confusion About When Identification is Required to Vote.....	9
1. Poll worker Confusion	10
2. Voter Confusion	11
B. The “Please I.D. Me” Buttons Likely Would Have Exacerbated Confusion, Contributed to Maladministration of the Voting Process, and Deterred Eligible Voters from Casting Ballots.....	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
III. RESPONDENTS' INTERPRETATION OF MINNESOTA LAW TO BAR TEA PARTY APPAREL INSIDE THE POLLING PLACE DOES NOT RENDER THE LAW UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....	16
A. Well-Established Precedents Permit the State to Prohibit Tea Party Apparel Inside Polling Locations.....	17
B. Any Concerns About the Scope of Respondents' Interpretation of the Statute Call for Targeted Solutions and not the "Strong Medicine" of Unconstitutional Overbreadth.....	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	7
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	21
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	20
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	8, 9, 17
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	15
<i>Democratic Nat. Comm. v. Republican Nat. Comm.</i> , 673 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 568 U.S. 1138 (2013).....	15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	21
<i>Eu v. San Francisco Cty. Democratic Central Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989)	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7 th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Knox v. SEIU</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	7
<i>Marlin v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 236 F.3d 716 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	17
<i>Members of the City Council of the City of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	19
<i>Minn. Majority v. Mansky</i> , 62 F. Supp. 3d 870 (D. Minn. 2014)	5, 9
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Schirmer v. Edwards</i> , 2 F.3d 117 (5th Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	21
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ...	6, 19
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> 137 S.Ct. 612 (2017)	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	20
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	7

STATUTES

Cal. Elec. Code § 18370	2
Cal. Elec. Code § 319.5	2
Del. Code Ann. tit.15 § 4942	2
Ind. Code Ann. § 3-14-3-16	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 25-2430	2
Minn. Stat. § 211B.01	3
Minn. Stat. § 211B.11(1)	2
Mont. Code Ann. § 13-35-211	2
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 659:43	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 19:34-19	2
N.Y. Elec. Law § 8-104	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 293.740	2
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-180	2
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111	2
Tex. Elec. Code Ann. § 61.010	2
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit.17 § 2508	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Brandolph, <i>Voters report problems with long lines, confusion over voter ID law</i> , Pittsburgh Tribune-Review, Nov. 6, 2012, available at https://goo.gl/qEN8eK	13
Bradley Jones, <i>Many Americans Unaware of Their States’ Voter ID Laws</i> , Pew Research Center, (Oct. 24, 2016), https://goo.gl/pXzuZy	12
Charles Stewart III, <i>Voter ID: Who Has Them? Who Shows Them?</i> , 66 OKLA. L. REV. 21 (2017).....	10, 11
Congresswoman Michele Bachmann, Right Online Conference Keynote Address (July 23, 2010), available at https://goo.gl/qBvEhe	18
Jenny Beth Martin, <i>While MSM Proclaims Its Death, the Tea Party Builds an Army</i> , Breitbart (May 9, 2012), https://goo.gl/aZx8Qz	18
Jessica Huseman, <i>Texas Voter ID Law Led to Fears and Failures in 2016 Election</i> , ProPublica, May 2, 2017, https://goo.gl/rBjvZB	13
Jordan M. Ragusa & Anthony Gaspar, <i>Where’s the Tea Party? An Examination of the Tea Party’s Voting Behavior in the House of Representatives</i> , 69(2) POL. RES. Q. 361 (2016).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Justin Levitt, <i>A Comprehensive Investigation of Voter Impersonation Finds 31 Credible Incidents out of 1 Billion Ballots Cast</i> , Washington Post, Aug. 6, 2014, https://goo.gl/fUe4GY	14
Justin Levitt, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>The Truth About Voter Fraud</i> (2007), available at https://goo.gl/YswC6J	14
Kenneth R. Mayer & Michael G. DeCrescenzo, <i>Questions and Answers about the Voter ID Study: Estimating the Effect of Voter ID on Nonvoters in Wisconsin in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , Elections Research Center at the University of Wisconsin, (Sept. 25, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/FbMX95	13
Kenneth R. Mayer & Michael G. DeCrescenzo, <i>Supporting Information: Estimating the Effect of Voter ID on Nonvoters in Wisconsin in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> , Elections Research Center at the University of Wisconsin, (Sept. 25, 2017), available at https://goo.gl/SVsetZ	13
Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, <i>Striving to Protect Our Vote in 2016</i> (2016), available at https://goo.gl/ne3kQa	12
Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights Under Law, <i>The 2014 Election Protection Report: Democracy Should Not Be This Hard</i> (2015), available at https://goo.gl/j1g7ge	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Lonna Rae Atkeson et al., <i>Who Asks For Voter Identification? Explaining Poll-Worker Discretion</i> , 76 J. POL. 944 (2014)	10
Michael Odell Walker, “ <i>Don’t Show Them Where To Click And Vote:</i> ” <i>An Assessment of Electioneering Law in the United States as a Consideration in Implementing Internet Voting Regimes</i> , 91 KY. L.J. 715 (2002)	17
Minnesota State Legislature, <i>State Constitutional Amendments Considered</i> , https://goo.gl/VveoV2	9
<i>Myth of Voter Fraud</i> , Brennan Center for Justice, https://goo.gl/gKDmGv	14
Nicolas Riley, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Voter Challengers</i> (2012), available at https://goo.gl/93DMXk	15
Patrick Marley, <i>Wisconsin voters are confused over ID law, professor tells election officials</i> , Milwaukee Journal Sentinel, Dec. 12, 2017, available at https://goo.gl/jm4NVq	13
Philip Bump, <i>There Have Been Just Four Documented Cases of Voter Fraud in the 2016 Election</i> , Washington Post, Dec. 1, 2016, https://goo.gl/HGuVko	14
R. Michael Alvarez Stephen Alsolabehere, Adam Berinsky, Gabriel Lenz, Charles Stewart III & Thad Hall, <i>2008 Survey of the Performance of American Elections: Final Report</i> (2009), available at https://goo.gl/bJW4mQ	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Rand Paul, <i>THE TEA PARTY GOES TO WASHINGTON</i> (2011)	18
Rebecca Beitsch, <i>New voter ID rules, other election changes could cause confusion</i> , PBS News Hour, Oct. 19, 2016, https://goo.gl/Mia4o1	13
Stephen Ansolabehere, <i>Effects of Identification Requirements on Voting</i> , 42 PS: POL. SCI. & POL. 127 (2009)	10, 11
Vanessa Williamson, Theda Skocpol & John Coggin, <i>The Tea Party and the Remaking of Republican Conservatism</i> , 9 PERSPECTIVES ON POL. J. 25 (Mar. 2011), available at https://goo.gl/YUNyJv	18
Wendy Weiser & Adam Gitlin, Brennan Center for Justice, <i>Dangers of “Ballot Security” Operations: Preventing Intimidation, Discrimination, and Disruption</i> (2016), available at https://goo.gl/dLwzvd	15
